

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

R.F.M., T.D., S.W., and D.A.F.A., on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

No. 18-cv-5068

v.

Hon. John G. Koeltl

KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, et al.,

*Defendants.*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-8019

STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
SCOTT A. EISMAN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*of Counsel*

Dated: August 7, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. New York’s Involvement in Determining Special Immigrant Juvenile Status (SIJS).....	8
C. This Proceeding .....	10
ARGUMENT	
UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES MISCONSTRUED NEW YORK LAW IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ SIJS APPLICATIONS .....	12
A. Family Court Has Authority to Determine the Custody of Juveniles Between Eighteen and Twenty-One. ....	13
B. Family Court Has the Authority to Reunify Juveniles Between Eighteen and Twenty-One with Their Parents in the Context of Guardianship Determinations. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890) .....	5
<i>In re Anonymous</i> , 2012 WL 8597755 (DHS Nov. 2, 2012) .....	6
<i>Mac Donald v. Mac Donald (In re Mac Donald)</i> , 755 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Matter of Allen v. Fiedler</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1682 (4th Dep’t 2012) .....	16
<i>Matter of Antowa McD.</i> , 50 A.D.3d 507 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	9
<i>Matter of Beth M. v. Susan T.</i> , 81 A.D.3d 1396 (4th Dep’t 2011) .....	21
<i>Matter of Hei Ting C.</i> , 109 A.D.3d 100 (2d Dep’t 2013) .....	5, 6
<i>Matter of Jesmer v. Dundon</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 5 (1971) .....	9
<i>Matter of Karen C.</i> , 111 A.D.3d 622 (2d Dep’t 2013) .....	19, 20
<i>Matter of Marisol N.H.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 185 (2d Dep’t 2014) .....	16, 19
<i>Matter of Marvin E.M. de P. (Milagro C.C.–Mario Enrique M.G.)</i> , 121 A.D.3d 892 (2d Dep’t 2014) .....	9
<i>Matter of Mohamed B.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 829 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	14
<i>Matter of Nicole JJ.</i> , 265 A.D.2d 29 (3d Dep’t 2000) .....	8–9

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of O'Rourke v. Kirby</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 8 (1981) .....	8
<i>Matter of Thoemmes</i> , 238 A.D. 541 (2d Dep't 1933) .....	14
<i>Matter of Trudy-Ann W. v. Joan W.</i> , 73 A.D.3d 793 (2d Dep't 2010) .....	9, 14, 21
<i>Matter of Yardum</i> , 228 A.D. 854 (2d Dep't 1930) .....	14
<i>Stephens v. Hayes</i> , 374 F. App'x 620 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Vaughan v. Smithson</i> , 883 F.2d 63 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	5
 <b>Constitution</b>	
N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 13 .....	8
 <b>Laws</b>	
<i>Federal</i>	
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5080 (2008) .....	4
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101 .....	passim
§ 1153 .....	3
§ 1255 .....	3
8 C.F.R. § 204.11 .....	passim
Special Immigrant Status, 58 Fed. Reg. 42,843 (Aug. 12, 1993) .....	4, 5
<i>State</i>	
Ch. 58, 2010 N.Y. Laws 407 .....	16
Ch. 404, 2008 N.Y. Laws 3510 .....	15, 16

**Laws** **Page(s)**

*State (cont'd)*

Family Court Act

§ 115.....	8
§ 119.....	14
§ 141.....	8, 9
§ 255.....	8
§ 657.....	10, 12, 14, 16
§ 661.....	8, 10, 14, 21
§ 1011.....	8

**Legislative Materials**

Bill Jacket for ch. 342 (2010)

Letter from Sen. Velmanette Montgomery to Gov. David Paterson (Aug. 6, 2010).....	17
--	----

N.Y. State Assembly Mem. in Supp. of Legislation .....	17
--	----

Bill Jacket for ch. 404 (2008)

Letter from Karen Walker Bryce, Deputy Comm’r and Gen. Counsel, N.Y. State Off. of Children & Family Servs., to Hon. Terryl Brown Clemons, Acting Counsel to the Gov. (Aug. 1, 2008).....	10, 16
---	--------

N.Y. State Assembly Mem. in Supp. of Legislation .....	15
--	----

H.R. Rep. No. 105-405 (1997).....	7
-----------------------------------	---

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

Chen, Gregory Zhong Tian, <i>Eliau or Alien? The Contradictions of Protecting Undocumented Children Under the Special Immigrant Juvenile Statute</i> , 27 Hastings Const. L.Q. 597 (2000).....	3, 5, 6
--	---------

Courtney, Mark E., et al., <i>When Should the State Cease Parenting? Evidence from the Midwest Study</i> , Chapin Hall Ctr. for Children: Issue Brief No. 115 (2007), <a href="http://www.aecf.org/m/resourcedoc/chapinhall-WhenShouldtheStateCeaseParenting-2007.pdf">http://www.aecf.org/m/resourcedoc/chapinhall-WhenShouldthe StateCeaseParenting-2007.pdf</a> .....	18
---	----

Edlitz, Sandra B., <i>Guardianship and Custody: Is There a Distinction?</i> , N.Y.L.J., Mar. 31, 2000 .....	15
--	----

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Liebmann, Theo, <i>Family Court and the Unique Needs of Children and Families Who Lack Immigration Status</i> , 40 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 583 (2007) .....	9
Segal, Philip C. & Kaough, Mimi Ginott, <i>Weighing Guardianship of a Child Versus Custody</i> , N.Y.L.J., Feb. 25, 2002 .....	15
Sobie, Merrill, Practice Commentaries to Family Court Act § 1091, 29A McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y. (Supp. 2018) .....	17
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Policy Manual</i> , vol. 6 (2018), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/policymanual/HTML/PolicyManual-Volume6-PartJ.html">https://www.uscis.gov/policymanual/HTML/PolicyManual-Volume6-PartJ.html</a> .....	5, 7
